

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION No. 98 - 112

WHEREAS, The Public Transportation Commission, by Resolution No. 98-076, awarded San Francisco Municipal Railway Contract No. MR-1176, Woods Tank Removal and Soil Remediation to AFA Construction, Inc. for a contract amount of \$2,174,406.00 with the work to be completed within 360 calendar days from notice-to-proceed; and

WHEREAS, In November 1998, the General Manager of Public Transportation authorized Contract Modifications Nos. 1 through 5 for \$144,338.30 to work around or remove unforeseen obstructions; construct new drainage improvements; provide miscellaneous services to the Resident Engineer's office; furnish and install forty-four additional lighting fixtures; upgrade the existing fire protection system; furnish and install an underground vault for electric service; and modify the fuel oil facility as required to meet the milestone date of November 30, 1998 thereby increasing the contract amount to \$2,318,744.30 with no extension of time to the contract; and

WHEREAS, Additional work is required to make the Interim Facility at 1399 Marin Street functional for Woods Operation and Maintenance; and

WHEREAS, The existing HVAC system at the Woods Facility has failed and repairs are required to make it functional, reliable and efficient; and

WHEREAS, Woods Maintenance and Operations' duration of displacement to the Interim Facility can be minimized by accelerating the purchase of replacement tanks; and

WHEREAS, Engineering and Construction anticipates obstructions due to unforeseen conditions during tank removal and soil remediation; and

WHEREAS, The total amount of Contract Modification No. 6 is \$535,000, 80% funded by Federal Section 9 Funds, and 20% by County Sales Tax; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves Contract Modification No. 6 to increase the total contract amount for San Francisco Municipal Railway Contract No. MR-1176 by \$535,000.00, thereby increasing the total contract amount from \$2,318,744.30 to \$2,853,744.30 with AFA Construction, Inc. and no extension of time to the contract.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Transportation Commission

at its meeting of DEC 08 1998



Secretary, Public Transportation Commission